The 

mixed methods experimental design was used for the study. The study population 

comprised all adolescents in Junior High Schools in the Nanumba North Municipality of 

the Northern Region, Ghana. The total population of the study was made up of three 

thousand six hundred and thirty-two (3632) JHS adolescents in the Municipality. About 

1888 ( 55%) of the adolescents were males, while 1744 (45%) were females. The accessible 

population for the study comprised eight (8) JHS with a population of one thousand six 

hundred and thirty-six (1636) JHS adolescents in the Bimbilla Township. About 952 (58%) 

of the adolescents were males, while 684 (42%) constituted females. This is because the 

conflict mostly occurred in the Bimbilla Township. 

Table 1. Distribution of Students by, Population, Gender and Sample Size